PRINTED: 11/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245257					С
		315257	B. WING _			05/	/18/2023
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CEDAR GI	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER			1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE		
		15 HOROLIO GERELER		WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000 F 584 SS=D	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplied Guidance 483.73, Recare (LTC) Facilities. INITIAL COMMENTS  Standard Survey  Census: 172 Sample Size: 35+3 cl  The facility was not in the requirements of 4 for Long Term Care Ficited for this survey.  Complaint # NJ 1590. NJ 161344, NJ 16310. Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1)-19  §483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to recessupports for daily livir. The facility must proving the care in the same composition of the care supports for daily livir.	osed records a substantial compliance with 2 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, acilities. Deficiencies were 24, NJ 160832, NJ 160866, 08, NJ 164241 ble/Homelike Environment (7) onment. ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including siving treatment and ng safely.		584			6/15/23
	homelike environmen use his or her person possible.	t, allowing the resident to all belongings to the extent ring that the resident can					
I ABORATORY	receive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do	ring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident bes not pose a safety risk.  SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 06/01/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _				C 1 <b>8/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE //ILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	1 00/	10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	ge 1	F t	584			
		exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss					
		keeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior;					
	§483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;	bed and bath linens that are					
	· · · · ·	e closet space in each secified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);					
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequ levels in all areas;	ate and comfortable lighting					
	levels. Facilities initia	rtable and safe temperature ally certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to					
	sound levels.	e maintenance of comfortable  T is not met as evidenced					
	determined that the homelike environme removing food from practice was observ	on and interview it was facility failed to create a nt during dining by not serving trays. The deficient ed in the facility's main dining nced by the following:			F584 SS=D  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice.	d to	
	1. On 05/03/2023 at observed the main of 8 residents were pre-	12:06 PM, the surveyor lining room at the lunch meal. sent at various tables. 8 of 8 rved to be eating their lunch			The staff assigned to the dining room of 5/3/2023 and 5/8/2023 were immediate educated to remove the meal set up from the plastic tray and place the items on of a placemat on the table.  To ensure a homelike environment is provided to the residents, all nursing,	ely om	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315257 B. WIN		/ING			C 05/18/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			10/2023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		D PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	observed the main di 11 of 11 residents pre were observed eating plastic tray.  The facility did not pr	12:06 PM, the surveyor ning room at the lunch meal. esent in the dining room g their lunch meal from a covide a policy or procedure to not serving residents on om.	F	584	dietary, and activity staff were immedial reeducated to remove the meal set up from the plastic tray and place the item on top of a placemat on the table.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  Any resident has the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.  3. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  To ensure a homelike environment is provided to the residents, all nursing, dietary, and activity staff were immedial reeducated to remove the meal set up from the plastic tray and place the item on top of a placemat on the table.  The DON or Designee will conduct and weekly x 4 then monthly x 3 to ensure residents eating in the dining room are provided a homelike environment by having their meals served on a placem on the table.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.  The DON or Designee will conduct and weekly x 4 then monthly x 3 to ensure residents eating in the dining room are provided a homelike environment by having their meals served on a placem residents eating in the dining room are provided a homelike environment by having their meals served on a placem	s.  e, , ne itely s lits at			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		315257	B. WING _				C 18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pag	e 3	F	584	on the table. All audit findings will be brought to the monthly QAPI meeting to determine if further action is necessary 3 months.		
F 695 SS=D	S 483.25(i) Respirator tracheostomy care at The facility must ensineeds respiratory care and tracheal surgare, consistent with practice, the compressive and 483.65 of this surgare plan, the reside and 483.65 of this surgare plan, the resident was determined the oxygen/nebulizer deliprevent the spread of (Resident #120) revious This deficient practice following:  On 05/03/2023 at 09 of the facility, the surgare plan, the surgare plan is the surgare plan in the surgare plan i	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of thensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences, abpart. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, medical record other facility documentation, at the facility failed to contain ivery systems in a manner to f infection for 1 of 6 residents ewed for respiratory care. e was evidenced by the  1:59 AM, during the initial tour veyor observed Resident itle NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 I20 stated that he/she wore tinuously.	F	695	F695 SS=D  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice.  A new NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 were immediately provided to resident #120. The NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 attached to the NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 was immediately discarded and replaced with NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 All nursing star were reeducated on proper storage of NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 and NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 whenot in use.	ne <sup>b.1</sup>	6/15/23
		n bed eating breakfast. The in the top drawer of the e. The was uncovered order 26:4.b.1 was observed to			2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING		C <b>05/18/2023</b>		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0/10/2023	
				1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE			
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY A	ND NURSING CENTER		WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	Continued From pag	e 4	F 69	95			
	The NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 whandle and was exposed.  On 05/09/2023 at 01 observed seated in the NI Exec. Order 26:4.b.1 who drawer of the bedside. The NI Exec. Order 20:4.b.1 was not in exposed.  On 05/10/2023 at 09 observed in bed with	of the resident's wheelchair. as hanging from the push used while not in use.  257 PM Resident #120 was neir wheelchair in their room. was observed in the top the table with the drawer open. use and was uncovered and  217 AM Resident #120 was NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		A facility wide audit was conduresidents that receive oxygen/ treatments to ensure proper st nasal cannulas and nebulizer residents receiving oxygen via cannula and utilizing nebulizer the potential to be affected.  3. What measures will be put if or systemic changes made to deficient practice will not recur	nebulizer forage of masks. All a nasal masks had nto place, ensure the		
	. The NJ Exec. Order 2 bed and suspended a was uncovered and 6	6:4.b.1 was hanging from the above the floor. The		All nursing staff were reeducat proper storage of oxygen tubir nebulizer masks when not in u reviews will be performed on a admissions to identify if oxyge	ng and Ise. Chart all new		
	#120 was admitted to	nission Record, Resident of the facility with diagnoses ted to: NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1		nebulizer mask is utilized by the The Director of Nursing or desconduct audits weekly x 4 there 3 on all residents receiving oxynebulizer treatments to ensure storage of oxygen tubing and masks.  4. How the facility will monitor	ignee will n monthly x ygen and e proper nebulizer		
	Resident Assessment assessment tool, Resident For Mental Sindicating NJ Exec. CAccording to section required NJ Exec. Order of daily living. Section Resident #120 had a	G of the MDS Resident #120 r 26:4.b.1 with most activities n I of the MDS revealed that		corrective actions to ensure the deficient practice is being correwill not recur.  The DON or designee will conveekly x 4 then monthly x 3 or residents receiving oxygen and treatments to ensure compliant proper storage of oxygen tubin nebulizer masks when not in a udit findings will be brought to monthly QAPI meeting to dete	at the ected and  duct audits n all d nebulizer nce with ng and lse. All o the		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _				C 18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ID NURSING CENTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	A review of the Order 05/17/2023, revealed orders: NJ Exec. Order 26:40 order date 05/23/2022 NJ Exec. Order 26:40 every day and night so 01/16/2022.  NJ Exec. Order 26:40 every day and night so 01/16/2022.  NJ Exec. Order 26:40 every day and night so 01/16/2022.  NJ Exec. Order 26:40 every day and night so 01/16/2022.  NJ Exec. Order 26:40 every day and night so 01/16/2022.  A review of Resident splan revealed a care patternation in NJ Exec. Order 26:40 include: NJ Exec. Order 26:40 include: NJ Exec. Order 26:40 include: NJ Exec. Order 26:40 every day and of the Treat Record, dated 5/1/2023 at 0600, 140 every day and night 5/1/2023 includes and night 5/1/2023 includes as needed every change as needed every day and night 5/1/2023 includes a needed every day and night so 01/1/2024 includes a needed every day and	Summary Report, dated the following physician er 26:4.b.1 : keep .b.b.1	F	695	further action is necessary X 3 months		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			C <b>5/18/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Y AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		3/10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	observed Resider In the NJ Exection of and under the was not covered a with the floor. The he/she had had a morning. Residenth had not had a NJ Ethey last had recesurveyor interview. Nurse (LPN #2) as this shift. LPN #2 received the preside livered via NJ Exection of the president was observed slew. NJ Exection of the president was not	one of the surveyor of the sur	F	695			

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315257	B. WING _		05/18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE  DATE
F 695	Continued From pag	e 7	F 6	95	
	Oxygen Administrativas revealed under Explanation and Cor 5. Staff shall perform gloves when administrativation contact with oxygen control measure incl	npliance Guidelines:  n hand hygiene and don stering oxygen or when in equipment. Other infection ude: ices covered in plastic bag			
F 697 SS=D	Pain Management CFR(s): 483.25(k) §483.25(k) Pain Mar The facility must ens provided to residents consistent with profe the comprehensive p and the residents' go		F 6	997	6/15/23
	Complaint # NJ0016  Based on interview, other pertinent facilit determined that the management that me practice related to pay giving pain medic of administration. Thidentified for 1 of 1 related to 2 of 1 related to 3 of 1 rela	record review, and review of y documentation, it was facility failed to provide pain et professional standards of ain management. Specifically, ation outside of the window is deficient practice was esident investigated for pain.		F697 SS=D  1. How corrective actions waccomplished for those reshave been affected by the practice.  The Physician for resident notified of dates and times scheduled NJ Exec. Order 26 administered outside of school No new orders were obtain 108 was not negatively affeidentified through assessment	#108 was that the 5:4.b.1 was neduled times. ed. Resident #

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	_		,	С	
		315257	B. WING				18/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	,		
				1	420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE			
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY A	ND NURSING CENTER		v	VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D	· · ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5) COMPLETION	
PREFIX TAG	,	LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
F 697	Continued From page	e 8	F	697				
	On 05/09/2023 at 12	:12 PM, during an interview			2. How the facility will identify other			
	I .	esident #108 said that			residents having the potential to be			
		etimes an hour or an hour			affected by the same deficient practice			
	and a half late. He/SI			,				
	about his/her medica	•			A facility wide audit was conducted on	all		
		•			residents that receive scheduled pain			
	A review of Resident	#108's quarterly Minimum			medications to ensure pain medication	s		
		ssessment tool dated			were administered as ordered. All			
	02/27/2023, revealed that Resident #108 received				residents receiving pain medications ha			
	scheduled and NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1				the potential to be affected. No residen	ts		
	It further revealed that				were negatively affected as identified			
	experienced experienced	nost constantly.			through assessment.			
	A review of Resident	#108's electronic medical			3. What measures will be put into place	<b>}</b> .		
	record (EMR) reveale	ed a diagnosis of but not			or systemic changes made to ensure the			
	limited to NJ Exec. O				deficient practice will not recur.			
					The Assistant Director of Nursing			
					re-educated all licensed Nurses on pai	n		
					management to include medication			
					administration timing. Each Unit Mana	ger		
		#108's physician's orders			will conduct audits weekly x 1 month th	en		
	located in the EMR re	evealed an order for			monthly x 3 months on all residents			
		NI Free Order 2014 h 1			receiving scheduled pain medications			
	given by mouth every	NJ Exec. Order 26:4.0.1			medication administration timing to ens			
		"400"			compliance. An audit tool was created	to		
		#108's care plan located in			log findings and compliance.			
		at Resident #108 is at risk for			4. Llow the facility will manitor its			
		lical condition/diagnosis. The ealed an intervention to			4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the			
	administer medicatio				deficient practice is being corrected an	d		
	administer medicatio	45 5146164.			will not recur.	-		
	A review of the "Med	ication Administration Audit"						
		ealed NJ Exec. Order 26:4.b.1			The Director of Nursing will conduct			
	_	tered on the following dates			random audits weekly x 1 month then			
	and times:	5			monthly x 3 months, on residents			
					receiving scheduled pain medications	and		
	01/04/2023 schedule	d for 02:00 PM and given at			medication administration timing to ens			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  JILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _				C /18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	<u>,                                      </u>	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 697	11:55 PM 01/07/2023 schedule 05:22 PM 01/07/2023 schedule 12:30 AM on 01/08/2 01/12/2023 schedule 03:19 PM 01/14/2023 schedule 11:39 PM. 01/15/2023 schedule 04:50 PM 01/18/2023 schedule 12:02 AM on 1/19/20 01/19/2023 schedule 03:48 PM 01/29/2023 schedule 03:48 PM 01/29/2023 schedule 05:11 AM on 01/28/2 On 05/17/2023 at 09 with the surveyor, Re Manager #1 stated to administering medicand an hour after the confirmed that the all outside of the admin surveyor showed he On 05/17/2023 at 01 with the surveyor, th confirmed that the wall administering medicand an hour after the surveyor asked where	ed for 10:00 PM and given at ed for 10:00 PM and given at 2023 ed for 02:00 PM and given at ed for 02:00 PM and given at ed for 10:00 PM and given at ed for 10:00 PM and given at ed for 10:00 PM and given at ed for 02:00 PM and given at 23 ed for 02:00 PM and given at ed for 02:00 PM and given at ed for 02:00 PM and given at 2023 ed for 02:00 PM and given at 2023 ed for 02:00 PM and given at 2023 ed for 10:00 P	F	697	compliance. All findings will be broug to the monthly QAPI meeting to determ if further action is necessary X 3 month A QAPI on residents receiving pain medication and timing of pain medicat was implemented.	nine hs.		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315257	B. WING _		05/18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	03/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 697		ty policy titled, "Administering revision date of April, 2021,	F 6	97	
	Implementation" nur administered in acco orders, including any policy further reveal "Medications are ad of their prescribed til	nber 4., "Medications are ordance with prescriber / required time frame." The			
F 755 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Pharmacy Srvcs/Pro CFR(s): 483.45(a)(b	ocedures/Pharmacist/Records )(1)-(3)	F 7	55	6/15/23
	drugs and biological them under an agree §483.70(g). The fac personnel to adminis	vide routine and emergency s to its residents, or obtain			
	pharmaceutical serv that assure the accu dispensing, and adn	res. A facility must provide ices (including procedures rate acquiring, receiving, ninistering of all drugs and the needs of each resident.			
		Consultation. The facility in the services of a licensed			
		les consultation on all sion of pharmacy services in			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING		C 05/18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	1 00/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	BTATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 755	the facility.  §483.45(b)(2) Estable receipt and disposit sufficient detail to en reconciliation; and §483.45(b)(3) Deterorder and that an actis maintained and p This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation other facility document that the facility failed record of receipts and controlled medicatic Enforcement Admin form used for ordering b.) failed to ensure reconciled in according professional nursing to SHIFT CONTROLOG (B Unit, Cart # evidenced by the form the control of the contro	olishes a system of records of ion of all controlled drugs in hable an accurate  rmines that drug records are in account of all controlled drugs eriodically reconciled.  IT is not met as evidenced  ion, interview, and review of entation, it was determined at to a.) to maintain a detailed and accurate reconciliation of ons for 7 of 7 Drug istration (DEA) 222 forms (a ng controlled substances) and that controlled drugs are lance with facility policy and a standards on 1 of 5 SHIFT LLED MEDICATION COUNT  1). This deficient practice was llowing:  at 09:22 AM, Surveyor #1  DEA 222 forms for the last six  Assistant Director of Nursing I provided Surveyor #1 with forms. Surveyor #1 reviewed and found seven of seven pleted and accurately	F 758	1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents fou have been affected by the deficient practice.  A) DEA 222 form # 221418084 was reviewed in conjunction with its attactinventory sheet. The number received date received were noted. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418085 was revient in conjunction with its attached invensheet. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418085.  DEA 222 form # 221418091 was revient on the conjunction with its attached invensheet. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418091 was revient conjunction with its attached invensheet. The number received and date received were noted. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418091.	hed d and er led to ewed tory e led to ewed tory e	
	12/22//22 and conta of 20 Oxycodone IR	21418084 was written on nined an order for 1 package ( (Immediate release) 5 nckage of 20 Oxycodone IR 10		DEA 222 form # 221418086 was revi in conjunction with its attached inven sheet. The number received and date received were noted. The number	tory	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING		C <b>05/18/2023</b>	
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/10/2023	
				1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER		WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 755	5 Continued From page 12		F 75	5		
F 755	mg, and 1 package or mg/0.5ml (milliliter). The printed instruction 222 form indicated Papur Purchaser, number and attention 222 form indicated Papur Purchaser and attention 222 form indi	f 10 Morphine Sulfate 10 The DEA 222 form was eceived and date received.  Ins on the front of the DEA art 5: "To BE FILLED IN BY er of packages received and  1418085 was written on need an order for 1 package 10mg. The DEA 222 form ber received and date  Ins on the front of the DEA art 5: "To BE FILLED IN BY er of packages received and  1418091 was written on d an order for 1 package of mg and 1 package of 30 The DEA 222 form was eceived and the date  Ins on the front of the DEA art 5: "To BE FILLED IN BY er of packages received and  1418086 was written on d an order for 1 package of and 1 packages received and	F 75	received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418087 was revisin conjunction with its attached inventisheet. The number received and date received were noted. The number received and date received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418087. DEA 222 form # 221418088 was revisin conjunction with its attached inventisheet. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418088. DEA 222 form # 230310473 was revisin conjunction with its attached inventisheet. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 221418088. DEA 222 form # 230310473 was revisin conjunction with its attached inventisheet. The number received and date received were noted. The number received and date received were add part 5 of DEA form # 230310473. All prior DEA 222 forms have been reviewed and Part 5 updated to includinumber received and date received. It residents were negatively affected by deficient practice.  B) LPN # 1 was immediately re-edu by the Director of Nursing on the propprocedure when reconciling controlled medications at the beginning and the of the shift. Facility audited the shift-to-shift count for 5/11/2023 7a-7 and 7p-7a and the count was correct residents were negatively affected by	ewed ory ed to ory ed to	
	30 Oxycodone IR 10r Morphine Sulfate 10n Fentanyl 25mcg (mici	g tab (tablet), 1 package of mg tab, 1 package of 10 ng/0.5ml, 1 package of 10 rogram)/hr (hour) Patch. The issing the number received		2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practic	e.	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			C <b>05/18/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROVE RESPIRATORY	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	222 form indicated PURCHASER, number received."  5. DEA 222 form # 3/21/23 and contain 30 Oxycodone IR 1 Fentanyl 25mcg/hr missing the number received.  The printed instruct 222 form indicated PURCHASER, number received."  6. DEA 222 form #2 4/4/23 and contain 10 Hydrocodone/A 1 package of 30 FeDEA 222 form was and the date received.  7. DEA 222 form #2 5/4/22 {?23} and coof 20 Oxycodone IR 10m Oxycodone IR 10m Oxycodone IR 15m missing the number received.  The printed instruct 222 form indicated	tions on the front of the DEA Part 5: "To BE FILLED IN BY ber of packages received and  221418087 was written on hed an order for 1 package of 5mg tab and 1 package of Patch. The DEA 222 form was r received and the date  tions on the front of the DEA Part 5: "To BE FILLED IN BY ber of packages received and  221418088 was written on hed an order for 1 package of cetaminophen 5mg/325mg and hentanyl 25mcg/hr patch. The missing the number received	F 7	A) All residents have the praffected by this deficient practice audited completed DEA and Part 5 was updated to in number received and date refurther deficient practice was B) All residents have the positive audited all shift-to-shift logs reconciliation. No further depractice was identified.  3. What measures will be pure or systemic changes made to deficient practice will not reconcentrate the facility maintains record of receipts and reconcentrolled medications. The DON/Designee will conduct at a 1 month then monthly x 3 months to ensure the shift-to-shift controlled medication log will be review any/all issues will be address licensed nurse. The DON/Deconduct weekly audits X 1 monthly X 3 months to ensure compliance. An audit tool was log and ensure compliance.	ctice. Facility A 222 forms aclude accived. No a identified. Intential to be actice. Facility afor proper ficient  It into place, o ensure the ur.  Assistant If on the orms to a detailed ciliation of audits weekly months on all ompletion d date ace. The educated completing dedication anift controlled and ded ded daily and aced with the assignee will anoth then are		

		IDENT EICATION NUMBER		) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _				C 1 <b>8/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY A	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	On 05/11/2023 at 10: requested copy of the from the ADON.  On 05/11/2023 at 11: a copy of the back of ADON. The back of ADON. The back of to "Instructions for the EC controlled Substance 1. purchaser fills out original order form 2. Enter the number date received for eac 3. purchaser must ke executed order form or defective forms and or other related docu inspection for a period A review of an undata Regulations Regarding under the Procedure and filing of DEA For described within this 2. Receiving C-II Cor A. Verify that the qualitems received from to on the retained copy B. Fill in the number the date received for During an interview wo 05/17/2023 at 07:37 aware there were dim DEA 222 form until you saw what you were lecompleting part 5 as	47 AM, Surveyor #1 e back of the DEA 222 form  00 AM, Surveyor #1 received the DEA 222 form from he DEA 222 form includes DEA 222 form under part 5 e Receipts, this section on its copy of the of packages received and the line item. teps its copy of each and all copies of unaccepted d any attached statements ments available for d of 2 years."  ded facility policy titled Federal and DEA Form 222, revealed is for obtaining, executing in 222 are described code. introlled Substances (Part 5) intities, packaging size and the pharmacy match what is of the original 222 form. of packages received, and each item.  with Surveyor #1 on AM, the ADON said I was not ections for completing the ou asked for a copy. I then booking at and I will be	F	755	4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected an will not recur.  A) The LNHA will conduct random au weekly x 1 month then monthly x 3 months, on DEA 222 forms to ensure compliance on completing Part 5 with number of packages and date received All audit and findings will be brought to monthly QAPI meeting to determine if further action is necessary.  B) The Director of Nursing will condurandom audits weekly X 1 month then monthly X 3 months on the shift-to-shift controlled medication count sheets. Al findings will be brought to the monthly QAPI meeting to determine if further action is needed.	dits  I. the ct		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315257	B. WING			C <b>5/18/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		5/16/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	in the presence of L #1). A review of the CONTROLLED MEI the month of May re 7P-7A (7PM-7AM) s nurse.  During an interview LPN #1 replied "yes and outgoing signat medication count log 7A were hers. Wher incoming nurse sign and off-going 7P-7A shift, LPN #1 replied today, because I stil point."  On the same date a interview with Surve Manager (RN/UM # process for the narc it should be a double outgoing nurse, the incoming signature narcotic count.  During an interview 05/17/2023 at 09:52 "absolutely not" whe nurse sign both inco same time.  A review of a facility Substances" revised "12. At the End of medications are counted.	was inspected by Surveyor #2 icensed Practical Nurse (LPN SHIFT to SHIFT DICATION COUNT LOG for evealed a signature in the signature box for the off-going at the time of observation, "when asked if the incoming ures noted on the controlled g for May 11th, 7A-7P and 7P- n asked should the same both the incoming 7AM-7PM h box at the start of the 7AM h, "Usually I don't, but I did I have to leave at some  1 10:53 AM, during an ever #2, Registered Nurse/Unit 1) was asked to describe the otic count. RN/UM #1 stated be count with incoming and incoming nurse signs the box that he or she verified the with the Surveyor #2 on 2 AM, the ADON replied, en asked should the incoming oming and outgoing at the	F 75	55		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			C <b>05/18/2023</b>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 755	Continued From page duty determine the co	ount together."	F 7	55			
F 760 SS=D	Residents are Free of CFR(s): 483.45(f)(2)  The facility must ensure §483.45(f)(2) Resident medication errors.  This REQUIREMENT by:  NJ Complaint: #NJ00  Based on interview, repertinent facility docudetermined that the faprescriber's orders are standards and princip medications past the deficient practice was reviewed for being free.  The deficient practice following:  A review of Resident Data Set (an assessment as the status score he/she was NJ Exec. Order A review of Resident revealed the following:	re that its- its are free of any significant is not met as evidenced 0160866 ecord review, and review of mentation, it was acility failed to follow the id accepted professional bles by administering required time frame. The is identified for 1 of 1 resident ee of significant med errors. was evidenced by the #108's quarterly Minimum ment tool) dated 02/27/2023, int #108 had a brief interview e of with which indicated int 26:4.b.1  #108's physician's orders g orders but not limited to g (micrograms, medication 1.b.1  one time	F 7	F760 SS=D  1. How corrective actions waccomplished for those reshave been affected by the opractice.  The Physician for resident notified of dates and times scheduled NJ Exec. Order 26 administered past the requias ordered. No new orders for resident # 108. Reside not negatively affected as in through assessment.  2. How the facility will ident residents having the potent affected by the same deficient A facility wide audit was concesidents medication administered as ordered by Physicians. All residents remedications have the poter	#108 was that the :4.b.1 were ired time frame were obtainent #108 was dentified tify other tial to be ent practice. Inducted on an instration time ons were y the ecciving	me ned s	

OLITICAL	O I OIT MEDIO, ITE OF	WEDIO/ (ID CEITWICE)				<del></del>	. 0000 0001
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
						(	0
		315257	B. WING			05/	18/2023
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER			420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE /ILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	with the surveyor, Re have informed the face medications and the face of	243 AM, during an interview sident #108 said that they sility about receiving late facility did nothing about it ked if he/she told anyone tions late.  #108's "Medication Report" for January 2023 g medications were required time frame as  1.b.1  for 09:00 AM was given at  1.b.1  scheduled for 09:00 AM	F	760	affected. No residents were negatively affected as identified through assessment.  3. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  The Assistant Director of Nursing re-educated all licensed Nurses on the proper procedure for administering medications in the required time frames and documented appropriately. Each L. Managers will conduct audits weekly x month then monthly x 3 months on all residents receiving medications to ensure dications are administered in the appropriate time frames. An audit tool of created to log findings and compliance.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected an will not recur.  The Director of Nursing will conduct random audits weekly x 1 month then monthly x 3 months, on residents receiving medications are administered the required time frames. All findings were brought to the monthly QAPI meeting to determine if further action is necessary X 3 months. A QAPI on residents receiving medications out of designated time frame was implemented.	s Jnit 1 ure was . d in vill	
	given at 05:18 PM	cheduled for 03:00 PM was					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING				C / <b>18/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU		3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 760	given at 12:15 AM on 01/19/2023: NU DECCOMENTAGE SCHEDULED IN 10:12 AM 01/20/2023: NU DECCOMENTAGE SCHEDULED IN 10:12 AM 01/20/2023: NU DECCOMENTAGE SCHEDULED IN 10:12 AM 01/21/2023 NU DECCOMENTAGE SCHEDULED IN 10:12 AM 01/22/2023: NU DECCOMENTAGE SCHEDULED IN 10:12 AM NU DECCOMENTAGE SCHEDULED IN	cheduled for 09:00 PM was	F	760			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315257	B. WING _			C / <b>18/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ID NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		110/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 761 SS=D	at given 05:41 PM.  On 05/17/2023 at 01: with the surveyor, the replied, "Hour before asked what the windor medications was. The "Depending on the make a medication and system and you want you are controlled."  A review of the facility Medications" with a restates under "Policy I Implementation" num administered in accorders, including any policy further revealed "Medications are admost fineir prescribed tim specified (for example orders.)"  N.J.A.C.: 8.39-29.2 (CLabel/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h) CDrugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessori instructions, and the eapplicable.	of PM, during an interview Director of Nursing (DON) and an hour after" when we of time for administering a DON further revealed that, edication in your body, you do it builds up a level in your to maintain that level, so a policy titled, "Administering evision date of April, 2021, interpretation and ber 4., "Medications are dance with prescriber required time frame." The dounder number 7., inistered within one (1) hour required time frame. The dounder number and after meal doubles of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be a with currently accepted and cautionary	F 7			6/15/23

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING		C 05/18/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/10/2023	
				1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AI	ID NURSING CENTER		WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		
F 761	1 Continued From page 20		F 76	51		
	§483.45(h)(1) In accordance winstructions. This defining 1 of 5 medication Cart #1 w surveyor, in the present of the Company name]. A laccordance winspensed box of hou (Injectable) 5/0.1 ML [company name]. A laccordance winsload and the company name]. A laccordance winspensed box of hou (Injectable) 5/0.1 ML [company name]. A laccordance].	ardance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized cess to the keys.  cility must provide separately affixed compartments for drugs listed in Schedule II of drugs listed in Schedule II of drugs abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to the facility uses single unit ation systems in which the imal and a missing dose can is not met as evidenced  in, interview, and document and that the facility failed to be soft tuberculosis infection with the manufacturer's cient practice was identified arts inspected.  11 AM, the B-Wing as inspected, by the ence of Licensed Practical on opening the bottom as surveyor observed and se stock Tubersol INJ (Milliters) manufactured by abel affixed to the outside of		F761 SS=D  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents foun have been affected by the deficient practice.  The unopened box of House Stock Tubersol was immediately removed ar discarded appropriately from the B-Wi Medication Cart #1. No residents were negatively affected.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.	nd ng e	
	the box indicated "Re as well as an image of "REFRIGERATE" writhe image.	frigerate, Do Not Freeze,"  of a refrigerator and the word  tten in bold letters next to  ervation, LPN #1 stated that		A facility wide audit was conducted on medication carts to ensure that no furt Tubersol or other medications were sto inappropriately. No further issues wer identified. All residents had the potenti	her ored e	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			C <b>05/18/2023</b>	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	10/2023
				14	420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER		V	VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 21	F 7	761			
	she was unsure of ho been in the drawer.	w long the Tubersol had			be affected. No residents were negativ affected.	ely	
	fridge" when asked he stored. In addition, RI asked should the Tub controlled temp that's On 05/17/2023 at 09: with the surveyor, the Nursing confirmed the in the refrigerator.	veyor, the Registered (RN/UM #1) replied, "in the ow Tubersol should be N/UM #1 replied "yes" when wersol be stored under a monitored.  52 AM, during an interview e Assistant Director of at Tubersol should be stored			3. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  The Assistant Director of Nursing re-educated all licensed Nurses on the proper medication storage of Tubersol and other medications. The medication carts will be checked daily by each unit manager in Unit rounds to ensure compliance. Any/all issues will be addressed with the Licensed Nurse. The Unit Managers and Nursing Supervisor will conduct audits weekly x 1 month the deficience.	ne ne rs	
	The facility was unable to provide a policy pertaining to the storage of Tubersol.  A review of the Tubersol manufacturer package insert indicated, "Store at 2° to 8° C (35° to 46° F)."				monthly x 3 months on the medication carts to include proper storage of Hous Stock Tubersol and other medications. audit tool was created to log findings a compliance.	e An	
	N.J.A.C. 8:39-29.4(h)				How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected an will not recur.	d	
E 903	Manus Meet Posidon	t Nds/Pren in Adv/Eallawad		303	The Director of Nursing will conduct random audits weekly x 1 month then monthly x 3 months, on facility medication carts to ensure proper storage of House Stock Tubersol and other medications. All findings will be brought to the monthly QAPI meeting to determine if further action is necessary X 3 months.		6/15/23
F 803 SS=D	ivienus ivieet Kesiden	t Nds/Prep in Adv/Followed		303			0/15/23

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING				19/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		S'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	<u>  U5/</u>	18/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	Menus must-  §483.60(c)(1) Meet the residents in accordant guidelines.;  §483.60(c)(2) Be preposed separate sep	d nutritional adequacy.  de nutritional needs of ce with established national pared in advance;  wed;  based on a facility's ereligious, cultural and esident population, as well as esidents and resident established nutrition ional adequacy; and g in this paragraph should be resident's right to make best.  is not met as evidenced in interview, and record intending one lunch meal the main dining room and established.  In interview, and record intending one lunch meal the main dining room and established.	F	803	F803  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents found have been affected by the deficient practice.  Residents were notified of the changes the dessert served on 6/9/2023. The monthly menu listed apple pie as the		

CENTER	3 FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IVC	7. 0930 <del>-</del> 0391
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
						(	С
		315257	B. WING _				18/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
				14	420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY A	ND NURSING CENTER		W	/ILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID	SLIMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	I		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 803	Continued From pag	F 8	303				
		ts were present in the dining			dessert instead an alternative dessert	was	
		he menu, residents were to			served. Residents were informed the	was	
		ole pie at the lunch meal on			facility will make every reasonable atte	mpt	
		veyor observed 12/12			notify the residents of changes to the	p.	
	residents in the main	=			menu. The facility offered to serve app	le	
		n for dessert at the lunch			pie on 6/19/2023 and strawberry		
	meal instead of apple				shortcake on 6/23/2023.		
	interviewed resident	#39 during the lunch meal			The alternative will be submitted to the	;	
	observation. Resider	nt #39 stated to the surveyor			dietician for approval. The food service	<del>)</del>	
	when he pointed out	that they were provided			director, dietary supervisors, and dietic	ian	
		n instead of apple pie,			were in serviced on procedures of hav	ing	
	_	a piece of cake that is pink			the dietician review and sign menu		
		et strawberry ice cream, but			substitution before a substitute is provi	ded	
	_	erry shortcake." The surveyor			to residents.		
		t that the dessert for the					
	lunch meal was appl	· ·			2. How the facility will identify other		
	05/10/2023 at the lur	e was to be served on			residents having the potential to be		
	05/10/2023 at the lur	ich meai.			affected by the same deficient practice	•	
	2. On 05/09/2023 at	12:09 PM, the surveyor			All residents have the potential to be		
		ty Dietary Director (DD). The thave strawberry shortcake.			affected.		
	I've been doing red v	velvet cake. I can't get			3. What measures will be put into place	e,	
	strawberry filling." Th	ne surveyor asked the DD			or systemic changes made to ensure t	he	
	what the facility proc	ess was for menu			deficient practice will not recur.		
		O replied, "I have to get the					
		ubstitution log. I didn't do it			An audit of the next 14 day meal menu	1	
		ubstitution. The menu comes			was performed to identify items not		
	•	I've sent plenty of emails			available for service. The substitution		
		awberry filling to make the			submitted to the dietician for approval		
	_	e." The DD then printed out a			residents were notified of the changes		
		tion form in the dietary office			The food service director, dietary	1	
	•	e surveyor. The DD then			supervisor, and dietician were in service	ed	
		titution of strawberry ice			on the facility process for meal	'ho	
		and stated, "All I have to do			substitution and resident notification. T		
	_	an to sign it." The surveyor			food service director or designee will a	uull	
		he substitution form. The DD f she should have the			the menu daily to ensure the facility process was followed. The administrat	or	
	dietitian sign off on i				will be notified of deficient practices	O1	
	, =.oa., o.g., o., o., i	51. 1110 Gai voyor	1		so hounds of donolors probled		1

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENT EIGATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _	B. WING		C 5/18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		10/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 803	both were mistaken in shortcake was to be so 05/09/2023. Both agragreed that apple piel lunch meal on 05/09/cake was to be serve 05/10/2023.) Apple plunch meal, as indica 05/09/2023.  3. On 05/10/2023 at 0 conducted an intervied The dietitian told the dietary director's mer past couple of days." (dietitian) approves the DD making the characteristic past couple of days. "The facility did not prefor menu substitution N.J.A.C. 8:39-17,2(b) Food Procurement, Store CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(1) §483.60(i) Food safer The facility must -	the that surveyor and DD in thinking strawberry served at the lunch meal on eed to the mistake and was to be served at the 2023 and strawberry short do at the lunch meal on it is was not available at the sted on the menu on the interveyor in the interveyor, "I signed off on the interveyor asked if she interveyor asked interveyor aske	F8	immediately. The audit we weekly x 4 then monthly  4. How the facility will mo corrective actions to ensideficient practice is being will not recur.  The Administrator will refindings to the QAPI completermine if further action 3 months.	x 3.  onitor its  ure that the g corrected and  port monthly audit  mittee to	6/15/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING		C 05/18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	1 00/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRING DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 812	(ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to consider a safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food from consuming food set and ards for food set and ard consistent manner illness. This deficient the following:  On 05/03/2023 from 0 surveyor, accompanion (DD), observed the food for the walk-in refriger contained individual process our cream packets to sheet pan contained pulled from the freeze beef had a "pull date" date of 5/2/2023, a point food food for the same food for the growth and the freeze beef had a "pull date" date of 5/2/2023, a point food food food food food food food foo	s not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents is not procured by the facility.  prepare, distribute and ince with professional rvice safety.  is not met as evidenced  in, interview, and review of intation, it was determined to handle potentially maintain sanitation in a safe er to prevent food borne practice was evidenced by  18:32 to 09:04 AM, the ed by the Dietary Director illowing in the kitchen:  under the refrigeration unit ator, an opened box backets of Daisy Sour and a use by date of "jan ared the box of individual to the trash.  If the walk-in refrigerator, a package of ground beef er to defrost. The ground of 4/27/23 and a use by deriod of 6 days. The DD we should only go 5 days	F 81:	F812  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents foun have been affected by the deficient practice.  The box containing expired individual packets of Daisy Sour Cream was immediately discarded. The ground beef with a pull date of 04/27/23 was immediately discarded. The facility reviewed the monthly men from 1/2023-5/2023 and sour cream was not listed on the monthly menus. The Dietary Aide pushing the food car immediately placed her hair under a hairnet. The Dietary Aide was in-servion the requirement of a hair net when working around food.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to be affected.	us vas t	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _	B. WING			C <b>05/18/2023</b>
NAME OF PE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1 1 1		S.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	710/2023
					420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE		
CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTER					/ILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
0(1) 15	CUMMADV	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES			·		()(5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From pa	ge 26	F	812			
	On 5/09/2023 at 12	:16 PM the surveyor observed			A full inspection in the kitchen, kitchen		
		exit the kitchen door pushing			refrigerator, kitchen freezer, and kitche		
	. , ,	livered for the lunch meal.			dry storeroom were conducted in sear		
	The DA had her hai	r in lengthy braids. The DA			of any other expired products and or p	ast	
	was not wearing a h	nair net and her hair was			the use/pull by date. No other expired	past	
		ew the DD agreed that the DA			due items were found.		
	•	nair net, and her hair was			An audit of the monthly menus from		
	exposed in the kitchen.				1/2023-5/2023 was performed and sou	ır	
	A	ita a a li a a titla di Dinina O anda a			cream was not listed on the monthly		
		ity policy titled Dining Services re 2G: Standards for Dry			menus.		
		ing was revealed under the			All kitchen staff were audited for the us of hair nets and beard protecters. All	e	
	heading INSTRUCT	~			kitchen staff were found to be		
	neading into moon	none.			incompliance.		
	7. Don't keep or use	e food beyond the expiration					
	or "use by" dates.	,					
	•				3. What measures will be put into plac	e,	
		ity policy titled Dining Services			or systemic changes made to ensure t	he	
		re 2F" FIFO (First in, First			deficient practice will not recur.		
	•	aled the following under the					
	heading INSTRUCT	TIONS:			All dietary staff were in-serviced regard		
	2 Individuals ressi	ving goods will arrange them in			food storage, expiration and use by da	tes,	
		ring goods will arrange them in s, and freezers with new items			inventory rotation process, and requirement of utilizing hair/beard nets		
		ensure that older items are			while in kitchen and in contact with		
		First Out inventory rotation).			resident food.		
	dood mot. (1 not m,	That out invalidity ratation).			The Assistant Administrator or Designe	ee	
	4. The individuals w	ho remove products from			will audit for compliance with the pull b		
	storage will use the				and use by dates and staff compliance		
	· ·				with the use hair/beard net weekly x 4		
		evealed under the heading			then monthly x 3.		
	MONITORING:				Audit findings will be in QAPI meetings	i.	
	1. A direct supervise	or will monitor that all					
		ees are adhering to the above			4. How the facility will monitor its		
		licy during all hours of			corrective actions to ensure that the		
	operation.				deficient practice is being corrected ar	d	
					will not recur.		
N.J.A.C. 18;39-17.2(g)		?(g)					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		315257	B. WING		C 05/18/2023		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY A	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		,		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉTION
F 812	Continued From pag	e 27	F 81	The Dietician or designee will condi- random audits weekly x 12 and thei monthly. Audit findings will be repor- monthly QAPI meetings to determin further action is necessary X 3 mon	n rted in ne if		
F 919 SS=D	residents to call for secommunication systed directly to a staff menwork area from-  §483.90(g)(1) Each is §483.90(g)(2) Toilet is REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation pertinent facility document desired that the facility discontinuous din	Call System adequately equipped to allow taff assistance through a em which relays the call mber or to a centralized staff resident's bedside; and and bathing facilities. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, and review of amentation, it was accility failed to provide	F 91!	F919 SS=D  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents for	6/15/23 bund to		
	access to the call system while a resident was in bed. The deficient practice was identified for 1 of 1 resident (Resident #423) investigated under the Environment Task.  On 05/03/2023 at 09:40 AM, during the initial tour of the facility, the surveyor observed Resident #423 asleep in bed. At that time, the surveyor observed the handheld call system on the floor adjacent to the bed.  On 05/11/2023 at 09:56 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #423 awake in bed. At that time, the surveyor observed the handheld call system on the floor adjacent to the bed.			have been affected by the deficient practice.  The handheld call system for Resid #423 was immediately placed within reach. Resident #423 was not negaraffected.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  A facility wide audit was conducted residents to ensure that the handher system was placed within reach. No further issues were identified. All	ent n atively tice. on all		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  . BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING			C <b>05/18/2023</b>		
NAME OF DE	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313237		ST.	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	18/2023	
NAIVIE OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER							
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ID NURSING CENTER			120 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE ILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 919	On the same date at interview with the surthe handheld call system sometimes and make He/She stated that he so the staff can hear and the Electronic Medical he/she is NI Exec. Order 26:4, an intervention to, "Pl On 05/17/2023 at 01: with the surveyor, the replied, "Within reach their bed." when aske call system be placed their bed." when aske call system be placed their bed. The DON confirmed the system should not be should put it back if it the floor.  A review of the facility Resident" dated Sept "Policy Interpretation number 1., "Each resident" system should number 1., "Each resident"	10:00 AM, during an veyor, Resident #423 said tem is on the floor is it difficult to get care. Selshe leaves the door open him/her.  #423's Care Plan located in I Record, revealed that  10 The Care Plan revealed ace call bell within reach."  10 PM, during an interview Director of Nursing (DON), on their bed if they are on the dwhere should a handheld within the resident's room. That the handheld call on the floor and that staff is inadvertently placed on	F 9	119	residents have the potential to be affect by this practice. No residents were negatively affected.  3. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  All staff were in-serviced to place the handheld call system within reach of the resident. Audits will be conducted week x 1 month then monthly x 3 months on handheld call system to ensure compliance and the call bell is placed a secured within reach. The Administrated designee will monitor daily for compliant during daily preventive rounds.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected an will not recur.  The Director of Nursing or designee will conduct random audits weekly x 1 more then monthly X 3 months on the handhed call system to ensure the call bell is placed within reach. All findings will be brought to the monthly QAPI meeting to determine if further action is necessary 3 months.	e kly the and or or nce d		

New Jersey Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		060808	B. WING		C <b>05/18/2023</b>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY A	ND NURSING CENTE	TH BLACK HO TOWN, NJ 08			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the New 8:39, standards for live acceptance of the Facilities. The facility Correction, including deficieny and ensure implemented. Failure result in enforcement the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapte licensure regulations 8:39-5.1(a) Mandato	e to correct deficiencies may t action in accordance with New Jersey Administrative r 43E, enforcement of ry Access to Care	S 560			6/15/23
	(a) The facility shall comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations.					
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Complaint # NJ00160866, NJ00164241  Based on interviews and review of pertinent facility documentation, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain the required minimum direct care staff to resident ratios as mandated by the state of New Jersey. This was evident for 13 of 14-day shifts for weeks of 01/15/2023 and 01/22/2023, and 14 of 14-day shifts, and was deficient in total staff for residents on 3 of 14 evening shifts for the weeks of 04/16/2023 and 04/29/2023 reviewed.  Findings include:			S560  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient practice.  The facility administrator together with director of human resources reviewed facilities hiring program. Facility rates incentives were reviewed. Reviewed contracts and rates with staffing agent The facility reviewed the on-boarding process as well as options to expedite hiring process. Employee recognition	n the the and cies.	
		sey Department of Health ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance		programs are in place, employee of the month and perfect attendance bonuse		

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

06/01/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
AND PLAN (	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BI	A. BUILDING:			COMIT LETED	
						С		
		060808	B. W	/ING		05/18	/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STR	EET ADDRESS	CITY STAT	TE ZIP CODE			
CEDAR C	DOVE DECDIDATORY AN	UD NURSING CENT	0 SOUTH BL	ACK HOR	RSE PIKE			
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NORSING CENTE WIL	LIAMSTOWN	N, NJ 080	94			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES		D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		REFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From page	= 1	S 5	560				
	with N. I.C.A. (Now Is	araay Ctatutaa Annatatad			are available to facility staff. The facili	4.,		
		ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for	r		are available to facility staff. The facili has a sign on bonus, pays for schoolir			
	nursing homes," indic		'		employee referral program, and is	ig,		
	Governor signed into	•			scheduled to have an open house for			
	•	0:13-18 (the Act), which			recruitment on June 13,2023.			
		staffing requirements in						
		ollowing ratio(s) were			2. How the facility will identify other			
	effective on 02/01/20	- , ,			residents having the potential to be			
					affected by the same deficient practice	e.		
	One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift.  One direct care staff member to every 10							
					All residents have the potential to be			
					affected by this practice.			
		ning shift, provided that no						
		staff members shall be						
		ct staff member shall be			3. What measures will be put into place			
	~	a CNA and shall perform			systemic changes made to ensure the	;		
	nurse aide duties: and				<ul><li>deficient practice will not recur.</li><li>The staffing coordinator was re-ir</li></ul>			
	One direct care staff	member to every 14			serviced on the required ratios.	'		
		t shift, provided that each			Licensed nurses and CNAs were			
		ber shall sign in to work as a	a		in-serviced regarding the facility call o	ut		
	CNA and perform CN	•			policy.			
					<ul> <li>Staff were in serviced regarding</li> </ul>			
	As per the "Nursing S	Staffing Report" completed			incentives to refer employees.			
	by the facility for the	weeks of 01/15/2023 and						
		ng to residents' ratios that						
		mum requirement of 1 CNA			4. How the facility will monitor its			
	to 8 residents for the	day shift as documented			corrective actions to ensure that the			
	below:				deficient practice is being corrected ar	nd		
	The facility was defici	iont in CNIA staffing for			will not recur.			
		ent in CNA staffing for day shifts as follows:			The Director of Human Services will a	udit		
	1631461113 011 13 01 14	uay siiits as lulluws.			the CNA ratios for all shifts, weekly for			
	-01/15/23 had	I 16 CNAs for 180 residents			month and then monthly for three mor			
					Results of the audit will be shared with			
	on the day shift, required 22 CNAs01/16/23 had 18 CNAs for 180 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.				monthly QAPI committee.			
		20 CNAs for 179 residents						
	on the day shift, requ							
		20 CNAs for 178 residents						

CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTE	B. WING  RESS CITY STATE H BLACK HOFFOWN, NJ 080  D PREFIX TAG	TE ZIP CODE  RSE PIKE  94  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	C 05/18/2023
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTE  WILLIAMS	RESS CITY STATE TH BLACK HOF FOWN, NJ 080 D PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	05/18/2023
CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTE WILLIAMS	TH BLACK HOF FOWN, NJ 080 D PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	
CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTE WILLIAMS	TH BLACK HOF FOWN, NJ 080 D PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	T
CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTE WILLIAMS	D PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I	
PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 560 Continued From page 2	S 560		
on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/19/23 had 17 CNAs for 178 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/20/23 had 16 CNAs for 178 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/21/23 had 17 CNAs for 178 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/22/23 had 15 CNAs for 180 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/23/23 had 15 CNAs for 180 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/23/23 had 19 CNAs for 180 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/24/23 had 21 CNAs for 180 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/25/23 had 20 CNAs for 180 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/27/23 had 20 CNAs for 179 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/28/23 had 17 CNAs for 178 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  -01/28/23 had 17 CNAs for 178 residents on the day shift, required 22 CNAs.  As per the "Nursing Staffing Report" completed by the facility for the weeks of 04/16/2023 and 04/29/2023, the staffing to residents' ratios that did not meet the minimum requirement of 1 CNA to 8 residents for the day shift as documented below:  The facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 14 of 14-day shifts and deficient in total staff for residents on 3 of 14 evening shifts as follows:  -04/16/23 had 8 CNAs for 170 residents on the day shift, required 21 CNAs.  -04/17/23 had 10 CNAs for 170 residents on the day shift, required 21 CNAs.  -04/18/23 had 16 CNAs for 170 residents on the day shift, required 21 CNAs.  -04/18/23 had 16 CNAs for 170 residents on the day shift, required 21 CNAs.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				7 t. BOILBING.		C	
		060808		B. WING		05/18/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
				H BLACK HO			
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTE		TOWN, NJ 080			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES		D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)			PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page	÷ 3		S 560			
		15 CNAs for 174 resid	ents				
	on the day shift, requi						
	-04/21/23 had on the day shift, requi	13 CNAs for 171 resid	ents				
		15 total staff for 171					
		ing shift, required 17 to	tal				
	-04/22/23 had	15 CNAs for 171 resid	ents				
	on the day shift, requi						
	-04/23/23 had 11 CNAs for 169 residents on the day shift, required 21 CNAs. -04/23/23 had 16 total staff for 169 residents on the evening shift, required 17 total		ents				
			ıtal				
	staff.	9,					
	-04/24/23 had	13 CNAs for 169 resid	ents				
	on the day shift, requi						
		16 total staff for 169	4-1				
	staff.	ing shift, required 17 to					
		13 CNAs for 169 resid	ents				
		11 CNAs for 169 resid	ents				
	on the day shift, requi -04/27/23 had	ired 21 CNAs. 9 CNAs for 172 reside	nts				
	on the day shift, requi						
	0 1/20/20 1164	9 CNAs for 171 reside	nts				
	on the day shift, requi		4 _				
	on the day shift, requi	11 CNAs for 171 resid	ents				
	on the day shift, requi	ilcu 21 Olvas.					
	During an interview w	ith the Staffing Coordin	ator				
	During an interview with the Staffing Coordinator (SC) on 05/11/2023 at 09:52 AM, the SC stated						
		sibility to staff the facili					
	The SC stated that the	ere are times when the					
	not meet the staffing r	requirements.					
	During an interview w	rith a Certified Nursing					
		n 05/11/2023 at 09:05 A	λM,				
		ere were 2 CNA's for the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE	Υ
ANDILAN	O CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING: _			
		060808	B. WING		C 05/18/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE		
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTE	H BLACK HOI FOWN, NJ 080			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE CO	(X5) MPLETE DATE
S 560	typically have no mor shift for 60 residents.  During an interview w 05/17/2023 at 01:03 f (DON) stated that she requirements for CNA evenings1:10 and on added; "We are not m every day every shift.  A review of the facility a revision date of Aug "Minimum staffing red state, if applicable, ar determining staff ratio	The CNA added that they e than 3 CNA's during her with the survey team on PM, the Director of Nursing e knows the staffing ratio A's: on days 1:8, nights 1:14. The DON neeting those requirements "  If policy titled, "Staffing," with gust 2022, included, quirements imposed by the e adhered to when b's	S 560			
S2235	(c) Fire regulations are posted in each unit and evacuation diagram to procedures and locat boxes, and fire exting conspicuously on a wand/or department the This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation facility documentation 05/10/2023 in the pre	is not met as evidenced ns, interview and review of n on 05/09/2023 and	S2235	S2235 1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents four have been affected by the deficient	6/15	5/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		060808	B. WING		C <b>05/18/2023</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1420 SOL	DRESS CITY STA TH BLACK HO STOWN, NJ 08	PRSE PIKE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S2235	locations of the fire exemergency evacuation facility and 2) Failed to evacuation diagrams units.  This deficient practice following:  On 05/09/2023 at 08:: entrance, a request we Director of Maintenant of the facility lay-out we rooms, smoke compatthe facility.  A review of the facility that there are the following.  A review of the facility that there are the following.  Starting at 09:06 AM of continued on 05/10/20 DOM a tour of the builthe two day (05/09/20) the facility, the survey emergency evacuation corridor of the Vent unevacuation diagram facility is extinguishers.  The surveyor observed emergency evacuation unit, C unit and Sub-Arrival	e fire alarm pull stations and ctinguishers for 1 of 1 in diagrams posted in the popost an emergency on 3 of 4 resident sleeping.  The was evidenced by the survey was made to the facility ce (DOM) to provide a copy which identifies the various rements and wings/ units in provided lay-out identified owing wings in the facility: acute unit and the Vent unit.  The provided lay-out identified owing wings in the facility: acute unit and the Vent unit.  The provided lay-out identified owing wings in the facility: acute unit and the Vent unit.  The provided lay-out identified owing wings in the facility: acute unit and the Vent unit.  The provided lay-out identified owing wings in the facility: acute unit and the Vent unit.  The provided lay-out identified owing wings in the facility: acute unit and the Vent unit.	\$2235	practice.  No residents have been affected by the practice.  An emergency evacuation diagram was created for B unit, C unit, Subacute unand Vent unit. The diagram includes evacuation procedures, location of fire exits, fire alarm pull stations, and fire extinguishers. Specific diagrams were posted on B unit, C unit, Subacute unand Vent unit.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  3. What measures will be put into place systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  The Director of Maintenance, maintenance staff, and all other staff lean in serviced on the requirements maintaining proper evacuation diagram to include evacuation procedures, location of fire exits, fire alarm pull stations, location of fire extinguishers, and for the diagrams to be posted on each reside care unit and/or throughout facility. The Maintenance Director inspected the facility and posted diagrams where necessar log called "evacuation diagram" was created to track the proper postings of the staff of the proper postings of the proper	as as nit, e.e. e.e. e.e. or e.e. e.e. or e.e. e.e.
	The facility failed to poetacuation diagrams			emergency diagrams on all resident c units. The Maintenance Director or designee will audit and log monthly	are

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
				B. WING			
		060808		D. WING		05/1	8/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ND NURSING CENTE	1420 SOUTI	RESS CITY STA H BLACK HOI OWN, NJ 080	RSE PIKE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATIC		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$2235		e 6		\$2235		are and ort ee	DATE

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

CMS RO (INITIALS)  FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/18/2023					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			☐ YES	s 🗆 no	
REVIEWE STATE AG	ENCY		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)  REVIEWED BY	DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR	1		DATE DATE	
LSC				LSC _			LSC			
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				LSC _			LSC			
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				LSC _			LSC			
Reg.#			Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC				LSC _			LSC			
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
LSC			06/15/2023	LSC _			LSC			
Reg.#	483.25(F	:)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
ID Prefix	F0697		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
program, corrected	to show and the number y report	those d date su and the	oy a qualified State surveyor leficiencies previously report ach corrective action was a dentification prefix code p	rted on the Cl ccomplished.	MS-2567, Staten Each deficiency	nent of Deficiencies and should be fully identifie	Plan of Correction of Using either the	on, that have be regulation or	LSC	DATE
			RATORY AND NURSING C	ENTER		1420 SOUTH BLACK HC WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 086	RSE PIKE			
315257 NAME OF	EACILIT'	<u> </u>	Y1 B. Wing			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	V STATE ZID COF	Y2	7/6/202	3 <sub>Y3</sub>
PROVIDEI IDENTIFIC			A. Building	TRUCTION						F REVISIT
DDO\#55	D / CL 1DC	LIED / C				11121011111			DATE	

			ST	ATE FORM: R	REVISIT REPORT			
	R / SUPPLIER / CLIA / CATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	STRUCTION				DATE 7/6/2	E OF REVISIT
NAME OF	FACILITY	· · ]			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	ΓΥ, STATE, ZIP CODE	12	.,,
CEDAR (	GROVE RESPIRATOR	Y AND NURSING (	CENTER		1420 SOUTH BLACK HO WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08			
corrective	e action was accomplish tion prefix code previou	ned. Each deficier	cy should be	e fully identified ι	isly reported that have beausing either the regulation odes shown to the left of ε	or LSC provision num	ber and the	
ITE	М	DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DATE
Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4		Y5
ID Prefix	S0560	Correction	ID Prefix	S2235	Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#	8:39-5.1(a)	Completed	Reg. #	8:39-31.6(c)	Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		06/15/2023	LSC		06/15/2023	LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC			LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		` '	LSC			LSC		
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg.#		Completed	Reg.#		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		· 	LSC		· 	LSC		· 
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #		Completed
LSC		<del></del>	LSC			LSC		

REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR	DATE			
REVIEWED BY CMS RO	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	TITLE		DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVE	COMPLETED ON	CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?					

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: G3MU12

YES NO

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT

5/18/2023

PRINTED: 11/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01</b>	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _		05/	/18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY A	AND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K 0	000		
K 281 SS=E	New Jersey Departr Survey and Field Op 05/10/2023 and Cec Nursing Center was noncompliance with participation in Medi 483.90(a), Life Safe Edition of the Fire P 101, Life Safety Coc EXISTING Health C Cedar Grove Respir Single-story, Type II built in January 1980 12 smoke zones. To Diesel emergency g Illumination of Mean CFR(s): NFPA 101  Illumination of Mean discharge, is arrang shall be either contincapable of automatic intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8  This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observati 05/10/2023 it was defailed to ensure cond designated exit discarranged so that the unit did not result in than 0.2 ft-candle in	the requirements for care/Medicaid at 42 CFR ty from Fire, and the 2012 rotection Association (NFPA) le (LSC), Chapter 19 are Occupancies.  atory and Nursing Center is a Protected building that was 3. The facility is divided into the facility has one 400 KW enerator.	K 2	K281  1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those resident have been affected by the defici practice.  No residents have been affected.	ts found to ient	6/15/23
LABORATORY	D RECTOR'S OR BROV DEE	VSUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	:	TITI F		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION 1		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			(	05/18/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				14	420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE			
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY	AND NURSING CENTER		W	VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 281	Continued From pa	ge 1	K	281				
	(2021 edition) Section 7.8.1.4	ons 7.8.1.1, 7.8.1.2 and			practice. An additional light fixture with continuc lighting was installed providing two	ous		
	This deficient practifollowing:	ce was evidenced by the			illuminated lamps outside the designate exit discharge door next to resident ro # C-113.			
	On 05/09/2023 (day one of survey) during the survey entrance at approximately 08:37 AM, a request was made to the Director of Maintenance (DOM) to provide a copy of the facility lay-out which identifies the various rooms and smoke compartments in the facility.				An additional light fixture with continuous lighting was installed providing two illuminated lamps outside the designation exit discharge door # 11.			
					How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be			
	the facility is a single	ity provided lay-out identified e-story building with nineteen			affected by the same deficient practice	€.		
	signs above doors)	discharge (illuminated exit doors in the facility for ring an evacuation in the			All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.			
	facility.				What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure to the systemic changes made to ensure to the system of the syste			
		tinued on 05/10/2023, in the			deficient practice will not recur.			
	presence of the faci facility was conduct	lity's DOM, a tour of the ed.			The Maintenance Director, maintenan staff, and all other staff were in-service on the regulation that all means of egr	ed		
	During the two day observed the follow	building tour the surveyor ing,			are to be provided with continuous light with two lamps. All designated dischart doors were inspected by the Director (	ge		
	observed outside th	v 11:20 AM, the surveyor e designated exit discharge nt room #C-113, had a single			Maintenance and found to have two illuminated lamps outside the door. A called exit illumination was created to track compliance of two lamp illuminated at all exits. The Director of Maintenance	tion		
	2) At approximately 11:34 AM, the surveyor observed outside the designated exit discharge				or designee will observe and log compliance monthly.			
	door #11, had a sinon The DOM confirmed	gle light bulb fixture. If the findings at the time of			How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected ar	nd		

PRINTED: 11/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315257 B. WING 05/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTER WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 2 K 281 observations. will not recur. The surveyor informed the Administrator of the The Director of Maintenance will report deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference compliance monthly to QAPI committee on 05/10/2023 at approximately 01:22 PM. and quarterly to QA committee for six months. The Administrator will observe N.J.A.C. 8:39 -31.2 (e) and monitor for compliance during daily NFPA 101 2012 -19.2.8 rounds. Exit Signage K 293 K 293 6/15/23 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Exit Signage 2012 EXISTING Exit and directional signs are displayed in accordance with 7.10 with continuous illumination also served by the emergency lighting system. (Indicate N/A in one-story existing occupancies with less than 30 occupants where the line of exit travel is obvious.) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: K293 Based on observation, interview and review of facility provided documentation on 05/09/2023 1. How corrective actions will be and 05/10/2023 in the presence of facility accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient management, it was determined that the facility failed to: provide six (6) illuminated exit signs to practice. clearly identify the exit access path to reach an exit discharge door. No residents were affected by this This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Two continuously illuminated exit signs were installed in the small courtyard, one Reference: above each of the two designated exit NFPA. Life Safety Code 2012 7.10.1.5.1 Exit access doors. The two designated exit Access. Access to exits shall be marked by access doors are clearly identified with the approved, readily visible signs in all cases where exit access route to reach an exit. the exit or way to reach the exit is not readily Two continuously illuminated exit signs were installed in the large enclosed apparent to the occupants.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315257	B. WING		05/18/2023	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
K 293	NFPA Life Safety Coc Continuous Illuminating Every sign required to 7.10.7, and 7.10.8.1 silluminated as required section 7.8, unless of 7.10.5.2.2  Reference: New Jers Code 5:23: International Building 1. Section 1002 Defin "A continuous and un and horizontal egress portion of a building of A means of egress codistinct parts, the exit discharge."  2. Section 1011, Exi required. Exits and emarked by an approver from any direction of exits shall be marked in cases where the extravel is not immediate Exit sign placement is an exit access corridor listed viewing distance less, from the nearest On 05/09/2023 (day of survey entrance at apprequest was made to (DOM) to provide a composition of the continuous and t	de 2012 7.10.5.2.1  on.  o be illuminated by 7.10.6.3, shall be continuously dunder the provisions of herwise provided in  sey Uniform Construction  Code, nitions, Means of egress: obstructed path of vertical stravel from any occupied or structure to a public way. onsists of three separate and access, the exit and exit  It signs: "1011.1 Where xit access doors shall be ed exit sign readily visible egress travel. Access to by readily visible exit signs cit or the path of egress ely visible to the occupants. hall be such that no point in or is more than 100 feet or e for the sign, whichever is st visible exit sign."  one of survey) during the oproximately 08:37 AM, a the Director of Maintenance opy of the facility lay-out arious rooms and smoke	K 29:	outside courtyard, one above each of two designated exit access doors. The two designated exit access doors are clearly identified with the exit access roto reach an exit.  Two continuously illuminated exit signs were installed near the subacute nurs station. The two illuminated exit signs clearly identify the exit access route to reach an exit.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice.  3. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure deficient practice will not recur.  The Maintenance Director, maintenant staff, and all other facility staff were in serviced on the regulation of exit and directional signage related to continuous illuminated lighting systems. The Director of Maintenance inspected all of the facilities other paths of egress and fou all to have visible illuminated exit sign visible per regulation. A log called "egillumination" was created to track compliance. The Director of Maintena or designee will observe and log finding and compliance monthly.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected all deficient practice is being corrected and the deficient practice is being corrected and deficient practice.	e oute s ing e, the ce us ctor and s iress ace ags	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING		05/18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ID NURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPR	BE COMPLETION
K 293	A review of the facility the facility is a single-enclosed (surrounded courtyards.  Starting at approxima 05/09/2023 and continuity presence of the facility was conducted.  Along the two (2) day six (6) locations that find signs to clearly identificated an exit in the form of the facility observed in the "Smart courtyard that the facililuminated exit signs. above each of the two doors that clearly identificated an exit.  2) At approximately 10 observed in the "Large courtyard that the facililuminated exit signs. above each of the two doors that clearly identificated to reach an exit.  On 05/10/2023:  3) At approximately 10 observed in the Sub-Attendard facility failed to present the facility failed to pr	r provided lay-out identified story building with two I by the building) center tely 09:06 AM on nued on 05/10/2023 in the y's DOM a tour of the facility tour, the surveyor observed ailed to have illuminated exit by the exit access route to Illowing locations,  10:44 AM, the surveyor all" enclosed outside lity failed the have two (2) One illuminated exit sign to (2) designated exit access nutifies the exit access route	K 293	will not recur.  The Director of Maintenance will report compliance monthly to QAPI committee and quarterly to QA committee for six months. The Administrator will observe and monitor for compliance during darounds.	ee /e

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION I	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING			05/	18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE TILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 293 K 324 SS=D	observations.  The surveyor informe deficiency at the Life on 05/10/2023 at approperty of the Safety Hazard.  NFPA Life Safety Cool NFPA 101:2012- 19.2  Requirements  NJAC 8:39 -31.1 and NFPA Life Safety Cool	the findings at the time of  d the Administrator of the Safety Code exit conference roximately 01:22 PM.  de 101 2012 -7.7 Means of Egress  8:39 -31.1 (c)		293			6/15/23
	Cooking equipment is with NFPA 96, Standa and Fire Protection of Operations, unless:  * residential cooking appliances such as m toasters) are used for cooking in accordance  * cooking facilities op compartments with 30 with the conditions un or  * cooking facilities in 30 or fewer patients of 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4 Cooking facilities protection per 9.2.3 are not requipazardous areas, but corridor.	nicrowaves, hot plates, food warming or limited e with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2 en to the corridor in smoke 0 or fewer patients comply ider 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, smoke compartments with comply with conditions under 1. ected according to NFPA 96 sired to be enclosed as shall not be open to the 1.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			05/1	8/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	)E			
CEDAR G	ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER		1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE				
				WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIAT	<b>I</b>	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 324	Continued From page	e 6	K 3.	24				
	by: Based on observation determined that the far range hood grease bath NFPA 101, 2012 Edition and NFPA 96, 2011 Edition of the following,  During the building to presence of the facility (DOM) at approximation inside the kitchen was observed two (2) greating metal pieces. 1" opening in each fill This would allow fire at the range hoods exhaust the polymorphism of the DOM confirmed to observations.  The surveyor informed to the surveyor infor	ur on 05/09/2923 in the y's Director of Maintenance ely 09:40 AM an inspection is performed. The surveyor ase baffle filters were. This left an approximately er. and grease vapors to enter aust system. The findings at the time of the Administrator of the Safety Code exit conference roximately 1:22 PM.		1. How corrective actions will accomplished for those reside have been affected by the depractice.  No residents have been affected practice.  The two damaged grease bat the kitchen ranges were removere replaced with new sets baffles ensuring full closure wor fire or grease vapors to enthoods exhaust system.  2. How the facility will identify residents having the potential affected by the same deficient All residents have the potential affected by this deficient practice will not recurred.  3. What measures will be put or systemic changes made to deficient practice will not recurred. The Maintenance Director, madepartment, Food Service Directory department staff were on requirements of ventilation fire protection of commercial of the protection of the protec	ents found officient cted by this effles on top oved and of grease with no abiliter the range of other late be entired. In the ctice of ensure the control are control are ctorn and enservice or control are cted.	o of ity ge e e e		
				on requirements of ventilation	n control ar cooking. A	nd		

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			05/	18/2023
CEDAR G	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN			142	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE LLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 324 K 374 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101	g Spaces - Smoke Barrie	KS		were inspected by the Director Of Maintenance and found to be functionir properly. A log called "baffle protection was created to track compliance of profunction of baffles. The Food Service of designee will observe and log findings a compliance monthly.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.  The Food Service Director will report compliance monthly to QAPI committee and quarterly to QA committee for six months. The Administrator will observe and monitor for compliance during daily rounds.	ger r and	6/15/23
	Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors in smoke barrie bonded wood-core do resists fire for 20 minu plates of unlimited he are permitted to have assemblies per 8.5. D automatic-closing, do are not required to sw egress travel. Door op clear width of 32 inch doors. 19.3.7.6, 19.3.7.8, 19	oors are self-closing or not require latching, and ving in the direction of pening provides a minimum es for swinging or horizontal					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING <b>01</b>			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING _			05/	18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AI	ND NURSING CENTER		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 120 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE VILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 374	provided documentat 05/10/2023, it was defailed to maintain smoth the transfer of smoke fire protection. This condentified for 1 of 15 starrier doors tested a following:  Reference 1:  - 8.5.4.1, Doors in smoopening, leaving only necessary for proper without louvers or gril bottom of a new door of an inch.  On 05/09/2023 (day of survey entrance at appreciate was made to (DOM) to provide a compartments in the A review of the facility the facility is a single-(12) smoke zones.  Along the two (2) day surveyor performed and (17) sets of double smooth the following result in the corridor next to the corridor next to the facility and closure test in the corridor next to the facility and consider the corridor next to the facility and closure test in the corridor next to the facility and closure test	ns and review of facility ion on 05/09/2023 and stermined that the facility oke barrier doors to resist when completely closed for deficient practice was sets of corridor smoke and was evidenced by the moke barriers shall close the the minimum clearance operation, and shall be ls. The clearance under the shall be a maximum of 3/4 one of survey) during the oproximately 08:37 AM, a the Director of Maintenance opy of the facility lay-out arious rooms and smoke facility.  If provided lay-out identified estory building with twelve tour of the facility, the closure test of seventeen moke doors in the corridors	K	374	1. How corrective actions will be accomplished for those residents foundhave been affected by the deficient practice.  No resident has been affected by this practice.  An astragal molding was installed on the corridor smoke door next to resident reflected and self-close into their frame, they lead no gap on the bottom edge ensuring no allowance of transfer of smoke, fire, or poisonous gases to pass from one compartment to another.  2. How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.  3. What measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure the deficient practice will not recur.  The Maintenance Director, maintenance staff, and all other facility staff were in serviced on the requirements of maintaproper smoke barriers. All facility corrismoke doors were inspected by the Director of Maintenance and found to close without any gaps. A log called "smoke door barriers" was created to track the function of smoke doors. The Director of Maintenance or designee were designeed.	ne pom se ave o o e, he	

PRINTED: 11/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315257 B. WING 05/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTER WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 9 K 374 hold open device and allowed to self close into observe and log findings and compliance their frame, the surveyor observed and measure monthly. a 1/2 inch wide by 8 inch high gap along the bottom meeting edge of the doors. This test was 4. How the facility will monitor its repeated two additional times with the same corrective actions to ensure that the results. deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur. This would allow the transfer of smoke, fire and poisonous gasses to pass from one smoke The Director of Maintenance will report compartment to another in the event of a fire. compliance monthly to QAPI committee and quarterly to QA committee for six The DOM confirmed the finding at the time. months. The Administrator will observe and monitor compliance during daily The surveyor informed the Administrator of the rounds. deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 05/10/2023 at approximately 1:22 PM. N.B. 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) K 521 K 521 HVAC 6/15/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on observations on 05/09/2023 and K521 05/10/2023 in the presence of facility 1. How corrective actions will be management, it was determined that the facility accomplished for those residents found to failed to ensure that the facility's ventilation have been affected by the deficient systems were being properly maintained for 3 of practice.

PRINTED: 11/06/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315257 B. WING 05/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE CEDAR GROVE RESPIRATORY AND NURSING CENTER WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 521 Continued From page 10 K 521 10 Resident bathroom exhaust systems as per No residents have been noted to be the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) affected by this practice. 90A. The facility HVAC vendor evaluated the This deficient practice was evidenced by the exhaust system for this unit and noted that the motor needed to be replaced. A following: new motor was ordered and replaced on On 05/09/2023 (day one of survey) during the May 25, 2023. The exhaust system was survey entrance at approximately 08:37 AM, a tested and functioned properly. Resident request was made to the Director of Maintenance bathrooms of room #B-109, room #B-116, (DOM) to provide a copy of the facility lay-out room #B-102 were tested and are which identifies the various rooms and smoke functioning properly. compartments in the facility. 2. How the facility will identify other A review of the facility provided lay-out identified residents having the potential to be that the facility is a single-story building with 103 affected by the same deficient practice. Resident sleeping rooms and various common areas. All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice. Starting at approximately 09:06 AM on 05/09/2023 and continued on 05/10/2023 in the 3. What measures will be put into place, presence of the facility's DOM a tour of the facility or systemic changes made to ensure the was conducted. deficient practice will not recur. Along the two (2) day tour the surveyor inspected The Maintenance Director, maintenance ten (10) Resident sleeping rooms bathroom staff, and all other staff have been inexhaust systems. serviced on the requirement of maintaining working ventilation and This inspection identified when the bathroom exhaust systems. All ventilation systems exhaust systems were tested (by placing a piece throughout the facility have been of single ply tissue paper across the grills to inspected by the Director of Maintenance confirm ventilation is present), the exhaust did not and found to be functioning properly. The function properly in 3 of 10 resident bathrooms in Director of Maintenance or designee will the following locations: perform weekly inspections on B unit bathrooms numbers 109, 116, and 102 On 05/09/2023, weekly for three months and monthly 1. At approximately 09:57 AM, inside Resident thereafter. A log called bathroom room #B-109 bathroom, when tested the exhaust ventilation system was created to for system did not function properly. these rooms to log findings. The

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315257	B. WING	·····	05/18/2023
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  ROVE RESPIRATORY AN	ND NURSING CENTER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE  WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 521	At that time, the survey the exhaust system of DOM told the survey of the bathroom exha properly. This bathroo area that would open on mechanical ventila.  2. At approximately room #B-116 bathroom system did not function. This bathroom had not would open. This bath mechanical ventilation.  3. At approximately room #B-102 bathroom system did not function. This bathroom had not would open. This bath mechanical ventilation. The DOM confirmed to observations.  The surveyor informed.	eyor informed the DOM that id not function properly. The or that he is aware that some ust systems are not working om had no window with an . This bathroom would rely ition.  10:03 AM, inside Resident m, when tested the exhaust on properly. It window with an area that in momentum would rely on in.  10:41 AM, inside Resident m, when tested the exhaust on properly. It window with an area that in the findings at the time of it will be defended the Administrator of the Safety Code exit conference	K 52	Maintenance Director will perform minspections on all ventilation system throughout the building for six montil log called ventilation systems has be created to log findings. To ensure the facility ventilation systems throughon facility are functioning properly the Director of Maintenance or designed Administrator has incorporated visus observation and monitoring of ventil systems on daily preventive rounds.  4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected will not recur.  The Director of Maintenance will represent the compliance monthly to QAPI commit and quarterly to QA committee for smonths. The Administrator will obse and monitor compliance during daily rounds.	s ns. A een at all ut the e and al ation and fort ttee ix rve

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDE IDENTIFIC 315257					TRUCTION MAIN BUIL	DING 01				<u> </u>		7/6	ΓΕ ΟΙ /202:	F REVISIT	
NAME OF			RATORY AND N		ENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1420 SOUTH BLACK HORSE PIKE WILLIAMSTOWN, NJ 08094						У үз	
program,	to show and the number	those of date so and the	by a qualified Sta deficiencies previ uch corrective ac e identification pr	iously repo tion was a	rted on the ccomplished	CMS-2567, d. Each defi	Statem iciency	ent of De	eficiencies and e fully identifie	Plan of Cor d using eithe	rection, that er the regula	have beer	2		
ITEM			Ι	DATE ITEM			DATE ITEM					DATE			
Y4				Y5	Y4				Y5	Y4				Y5	
ID Prefix			Corr	rection	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 10	1	Com	npleted	Reg. #	NFPA 101			Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101			Completed	
LSC	K0281		06/1	5/2023	LSC	K0293			06/15/2023	LSC	K0324			06/15/2023	
ID Prefix			Corr	rection	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	
Reg.#	NFPA 10	1	Com	npleted	Reg.#	NFPA 101			Completed	Reg.#				Completed	
LSC	K0374			5/2023	LSC	K0521			06/15/2023	LSC				Completed	
ID Prefix			Corr	rection	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	
				ection	ID I IGIIX				Correction	IDITION				Correction	
Reg. #			Com	npleted	Reg. #				Completed	Reg. #				Completed	
LSC					LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Corr	rection	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	
Reg.#			Com	npleted	Reg. #				Completed	Reg.#				Completed	
LSC					LSC					LSC					
ID Prefix			Corr	rection	ID Prefix				Correction	ID Prefix				Correction	
Reg. # Co			Com	npleted	Reg. #			Completed Reg. #					Completed		
LSC				LSC					LSC						
			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE SIGNA		SNATUR	URE OF SURVEYOR				DAT	E		
I			REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE					DAT	DATE		
FOLLOWI		RVEY C	OMPLETED ON						DEFICIENCIES CMS-2567) SEN				lvee	:	

5/18/2023

YES NO